

DOCKET NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2024

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS
Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marie-Louise Samuels Parmer
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Fla. Bar No. 0005584
marie@samuelsparmerlaw.com
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-
SOUTHERN REGION
110 SE 6th St., Suite 701
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
TEL: (954) 713-1284
FAX: (954) 713-1299

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	6
B. Facts and Procedural History	9
1. The crime and subsequent investigation	9
2. The trial.....	12
a. William Scott.....	13
b. Malcolm Watson.....	14
c. William Farley.....	15
d. Larry Hunter.....	17
e. Forensic evidence	17
3. The evidentiary hearing.....	18
a. William Scott.....	19
b. Malcolm Watson.....	20
c. William Farley	21
d. Larry Hunter.....	23
4. The postconviction and habeas ruling	25
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	26
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	27
The Second, Third, Fourth and Ninth Circuits	28
a. The First, Eighth and Eleventh Circuit	30
b. The Sixth Circuit.....	30
c. The Tenth Circuit.....	31
d. The Fifth Circuit	32
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	32

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT	38
CONCLUSION	40

INDEX TO APPENDIX

A. <i>Phillips v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-23420-AJ, 2024 WL 512442 (11th Cir. Feb. 9, 2024).....	3
B. United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 15, 2024).....	63
C. Petitioner Appellant's Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (March 11, 2024).....	67
D. United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, Order Denying Habeas Corpus Petition (Sept. 30, 2015)	181
E. <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	247
F. Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Dade County, Florida, Final Order Denying Motion to Vacate Judgment and Sentence (Feb. 13, 1989).....	262

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	38
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	i, 7, 8, 9, 24, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 40
<i>Chandler v. Lee</i> , 89 Fed.Appx. 830 (4th Cir. 2004).....	27, 29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	8
<i>Coulson v. Johnson</i> , 273 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257, 268 (2015)	36
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F. 3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 29
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	28, 34
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	i, 7, 8
<i>Gilday v. Callahan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995)	27, 30
<i>Guzman v. Sec'y Dept. of Corrections</i> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	4, 25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 101 (2011).....	33
<i>Haskell v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 866 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2017)	27, 28, 38
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	38
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F. 3d 1057 (9 th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	i, 7, 8, 34
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	6, 7, 35
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	6, 29, 37
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	i, 7, 8, 35
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	8
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F. 3d 831 (11 th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	3, 9, 18
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 776, 783 (2010).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> 756 F.3d 1277 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Rosencrantz v. Lafler</i> , 568 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Routley v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991).....	4, 25
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Filion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	30, 38
<i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Trepal v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2012)	27, 28, 30
<i>U.S. v. Clay</i> , 720 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	8, 35
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	7, 8, 35
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
<i>28 U.S.C. § 2254</i>	2, 33

Other Authorities

Amber Dance, Scientists are Fixing Flawed Forensics that Can Lead to Wrongful Convictions, Science & Society, June 6, 2024 at	18
Carrie Leonetti, <u>The Innocence Checklist</u> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 97 (2021)	39
<u>Report to the President, Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods, Sept. 2016</u> ,	18
https://www.cbsnews.com/miami/news/veteran-miami-prosecutor-quits-after-judges-rebuke-over-conjugal-visits-for-jailhouse-informants/	15
https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx	39

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	18
--	----

DOCKET NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2024
